
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community 
and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Wendy Mead (Chairman) 

Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chairman) 
Judith Pleasance 
Emma Price 
Ann Holmes 
Adam Richardson 
Tom Sleigh 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 19 May 

2014. 
 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. GOODMANS FIELD BRIEFING 
 Report of the Tower Hamlets CCG. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. CITY & HACKNEY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - 5 YEAR PLAN 
 Report of City & Hackney CCG. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
6. REVIEW OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
7. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON UPDATE 
 Report of Healthwatch City of London. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public notes of the Briefing held on 17 September 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Monday, 19 May 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on 

Monday, 19 May 2014 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel 
Judith Pleasance 
Emma Price 
Ann Holmes 
Adam Richardson 
Tom Sleigh 
Philip Woodhouse 
Lynn Strother (Healthwatch) 
 
Officers: 
Ade Adetosoye   - Director of Community & Children’s Services 
Neal Hounsell   - Community & Children’s Services 
Philippa Sewell   - Town Clerk’s Department 
 
Frances O’Callaghan  - Barts Health 
Dr Chris Gallagher   - Barts Health 
Mark Mann    - Barts Health 
Beneeta Shah    - Boots UK 
Rohit Kotecha   - Niemans Chemist Ltd 
Nicole Klynman   - City & Hackney Public Health Consultant 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Wendy Mead.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Dhruv Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 by virtue of his 
family’s pharmacy business within the City and Hackney CCG (but not within 
the boundaries of the City).  
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Members were invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
29. A list of Members eligible to stand was read out and Wendy Mead, being 
the only Member indicating her willingness to serve, was declared to have been 
elected for the ensuing year.  
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Members were invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30. A list of Members eligible to stand was read out and Dhruv Patel, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve, was declared to have 
been elected for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF AN INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE  
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be appointed as the Inner NE London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Representative, with the Deputy Chairman 
deputising where necessary.  
  
It was noted that the next meeting of the INEL JHOSC was scheduled for 
6.30pm on 10 July 2014 at East Ham Town Hall.  
 

6. TO CO-OPT HEALTHWATCH REPRESENTATIVES TO THE HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED – that David Simpson and Lynn Strother be co-opted as 
representatives for Healthwatch.  
  
The Deputy Chairman (in the Chair) welcomed new Members of the 
Committee, Ann Holmes, Adam Richardson, Tom Sleigh and Philip 
Woodhouse, and thanked the outgoing Members, Deputy Billy Dove and 
Randall Anderson.  
 

7. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
  
Matters Arising  
  
Clinical Commissioning Group – Commissioning Intentions Update  
The Director of Community & Children’s Services reported that two meetings 
had been held and discussions were ongoing. Members noted that future 
updates would be provided to this Sub Committee.  
  
Community Nursing Services 
The Assistant Director, Partnerships and Commissioning reported that, 
subsequent to the presentation given at the last meeting, the implementation 
date had been deferred for approximately 3 months until further discussions 
had taken place. Members noted that a report would come to the next Sub 
Committee.  
  
Cancer and Cardio 
In response to a Member’s question the Assistant Director, Partnerships and 
Commissioning reported that although the original consultation was over, this 
had subsequently turned into a broader study. Members noted that this was 
ongoing and a written response would be provided to the Sub Committee once 
concluded in September/October 2014.  
  
CQC Inspection of Barts Health NHS Trust 
In response to Members’ questions Ms O’Callaghan, Director of Strategy for 
Barts Health reported that bullying observed in the Trust had been of staff by 

Page 2



staff, and was being taken very seriously. She confirmed that work was 
underway to resolve these issues including staff communications on how to 
raise concerns, improving executive visibility, and ensuring appreciation for 
frontline staff was conveyed. 
 

8. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report from Lynn Strother from Healthwatch.  
  
Visits to Newham Hospital 
Healthwatch had made observations in elderly ward and written to the Trust 
suggesting the implementation of more activities for engagement. Members 
noted that a positive response had been received. 
  
GP survey  
A priority for Healthwatch was Community Services, which was incorporated in 
the wider Healthwatch City of London GP survey. This went out to approx. 
2,000 people and Healthwatch were now contacting the surrounding GP 
practices.  
  
Hospital discharge  
Owing to concerns about patients and discharge procedures, Healthwatch were 
doing a broad survey and investigation into discharge policies across London.  
  
Services for City Residents 
Healthwatch had concerns over City residents who were registered with a GP 
outside of the City. The Director of Community and Children’s Services 
reported that the Sub Committee had been looking at this issue for some time 
and work was being done on identifying a proposal for integrated care. He 
advised that the Corporation was confident that residents were not going 
without services, but there were issues with communications between the three 
CCGs City residents had access to (Islington, City & Hackney, and Tower 
Hamlets).  
  
Members had several questions regarding the details of the Healthwatch GP 
survey and comments from service users of Homerton University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust, and it was agreed that all questions be forwarded to the 
Committee and Member Services Officer who could liaise with Ms Strother and 
circulate the answers electronically.  
  
RESOLVED – That all questions be forwarded to the Committee and Member 
Services Officer. 
 

9. DEVELOPMENTS AT THE ST. BARTHOLOMEW'S SITE  
The Deputy Chairman welcomed Frances O’Callaghan (Director of Strategy), 
Dr Chris Gallagher (Lead Consultant in Medical Oncology) and Mark Mann 
(Acting Director of Communications and Engagement) from Barts Health NHS 
Trust.  

Ms O’Callaghan reported that the development of the King George V building to 
accommodate cancer and cardiovascular services was ongoing. All 

Page 3



cardiovascular services from The London Chest Hospital would move to St 
Bartholomew’s in early 2015 and services from The Heart Hospital, part of 
UCLH, would join these if proposals were approved. This would create one of 
the largest cardiovascular centres in Europe, benefitting patients from the 
increased research and academic work. With regard to cancer services, Barts 
Health would remain a key provider of a significant amount of cancer care, with 
less than 1% of all Barts Health’s cancer activity moving to UCLH and the 
Royal Free.  
  
Ms O’Callaghan advised Members of the proposal for a Maggie’s Centre; 
Members were reminded that the Corporation was the Planning Authority for 
this application and therefore all discussion should be on health related issues. 
Although the proposal for the Maggie’s Centre was still in flux, Ms O’Callaghan 
reported that this would be a purpose-built space to help provide a holistic 
approach to cancer care, open to cancer patients who live or work in the City of 
London, even if they were being treated elsewhere. In response to Members’ 
questions, Ms O’Callaghan reported that the Maggie’s Centre was fully funded 
and wou
[...]
 over the counter medicines to reduce GP workload), 
Public Health and Wellbeing (commissioned by the Local Authority, i.e. 
smoking cessation, sexual health, and weight management), and Medical 
Optimisations (i.e. how to take medication properly and medicine use reviews). 
Members noted the wide range of services provided in the City, for example a 
trial by Barts Health of a walk-in sexual health clinic at Boots in Liverpool Street 
station, and a smoking cessation trial targeting recipients of FPNs for littering 
with cigarette butts.  
  
In response to Members’ question, Mr Kotecha advised that trials had received 
relatively little general publicity in order to ensure demand was kept at a 
manageable level, but assistance was needed to support the promotion of 
services to targeted groups in the wider community. The Director of Community 
& Children’s Services reported that officers would continue to work with 
Healthwatch to address this and advised Members that officers were looking at 
establishing income streams to support additional services. In response to a 
Member’s question regarding review mechanisms on repeat prescriptions, Mr 
Kotecha confirmed that checks were made before repeats were requested and 
that the review period was outlined on the prescription.  
  
The Deputy Chairman thanked Ms Shah and Mr Kotecha for their presentation.  
 

11. HOMERTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (HUHFT)  
The Sub Committee received the Executive Summary of the Care Quality 
Commission’s inspection of the Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust which had concluded that the services were very good.  
  
RESOLVED – That the Executive Summary and result of the inspection be 
noted.   
 

12. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH - HEALTH AT 
THE HEART OF THE COMMUNITY  
The Sub Committee received a presentation from Nicole Klynman, Public 
Health Consultant for City & Hackney, which outlined areas identified by the 
Joint Strategic Ne
[...]
‘Voluntary smoking bans’ would not be formally 
‘policed’ as such, but estate staff were being trained to speak to smokers and 
offer cessation advice and it was hoped the self-policing mechanism would 
gather momentum and prevail. Members agreed that the number of fines for 
littering with cigarette ends be circulated electronically after the meeting, and 
noted that officers issuing these fines ends targeted pubs and clubs and that 
suggestions for sites were welcome.  
  
RESOVLED – That the number of fines for littering with cigarette ends be 
circulated electronically after the meeting.  
 

13. REVIEW OF NHS PATIENT CARE IN EAST LONDON  
RESOLVED – That the review be considered by the INEL JHOSC.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Deputy Chairman reported on two conferences he had attended on behalf 
of the Sub Committee since the last meeting concerning the Care Quality 
Commission’s consultation on a new approach to inspecting, regulating and 
rating services. He reported that the new rating system will be an improvement 
on the current compliant/non-compliant model, and would have four possible 

Page 6



ratings: Outstanding, Good, Requires improvement, and Inadequate. A middle 
rank of satisfactory was likely to be excluded to prevent it becoming a default 
position. The Deputy Chairman advised that for hospital trusts it was proposed 
to provide these ranks in 3 dimensions: 

1. Across their different sites 
2. Across their different core services 
3. Across five key questions: Is it safe, Is it effective? Is it caring? Is it 

responsive to people’s needs? Is it well-led? 
The Deputy Chairman expressed his concern that this may result in ratings 
being granular and difficult for the public to easily understand, but it was agreed 
that this would still be an improvement on the current system. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)   
              17-18                                                                           3 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell<br />tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

November 2014 

 
2nd Floor, Alderney Building 

Mile End Hospital 
Bancroft Road 

London E1 4DG 
 

www.towerhamletsccg.nhs.uk 

 
 

Goodmans Field Briefing 

 

The NHS in Tower Hamlets have been in discussions regarding the progression of a health facility 

in the City of London Aldgate area for some time and in 2010 registered their support for the 

Goodman’s Field development to provide a health facility to meet the health and well being needs 

of the local population and to reduce health inequalities.  In 2013, changes to the political 

landscape resulted in the creation of NHS Tower Hamlets CCG, NHS England and NHS Property 

Services all of whom are stakeholders in the development of the health centre and who are 

currently working together to bring the health centre to fruition. 

 

In the interim, City Wellbeing Practice have been providing 2 GP sessions per week in the 

Portsoken district of the City of London to increase GP access in an area that has long expressed 

concerns about the lack of access to primary care services. The Portsoken Health Centre is a 

small facility consisting of two consulting rooms and GP services are available Mondays and 

Thursdays between 10am and 1pm.  

 

Goodman’s Field is a residential-led, mixed use development that will include a health facility of up 

to 1,250m2. The developer is Berkeley Homes and the health centre is located within the ground 

floor of the South East Block.   The South East Block is the last block to be developed and will 

provide the remaining 297 residential dwellings and ground floor commercial floor space including 

the health centre.  The developers are aiming for a start date on site within the autumn of 2015 

and a completion within the summer of 2019. 

 

The Goodman’s Field development, within close proximity to the Portsoken district, will allow re-

provision for two GP surgeries within the area, namely City Wellbeing and Whitechapel Health, 

both currently in poor quality, inadequate premises with no potential for expansion or development 

of services.  The new development will absorb the GP services currently being offered at 

Portsoken Health Centre and will significantly increase access to primary care services. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

November 2014 

It is expected that GP services will continue to be provided from Portsoken until the completion of 

the Goodman’s Field development allowing patients in the area to continue to access and register 

with a GP.   

 

Page 10



OUTLOOK FOR THE NEXT 5 
YEARS 

OUR PLANS 

September 2014 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



SUMMARY 
Our vision for the City and Hackney health economy is: 

• Patients in control of their health and wellbeing; 

• A joined-up system which is safe, affordable, of high quality, easy to access, saves patients’ time and improves patient experience; 

• Everyone working together to reduce health inequalities and premature mortality and improve patient outcomes; 

• Getting the best outcom
[...]
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 

 

  25 November 2014 

Subject:  

Review of Health Overview and Scrutiny functions 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary 

The purpose of this report is to highlight to members of the Health and Social 
Care Scrutiny Sub Committee how recent national developments have 
impacted on how local authorities exercise their health overview and scrutiny 
function.  

The wider health environment has also changed so that the City of London 
Corporation is now a commissioner and provider of public health services and 
thus a body which itself can now be scrutinised.  

The report, therefore, proposes that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub 
Committee should examine how or if its own health scrutiny functions could be 
enhanced and sets out a two phase approach for how this should take place.   

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 Endorse the proposal that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub 
Committee should examine how or if its health scrutiny processes could 
be enhanced in line with the approach proposed in this report. 

 
 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 confirmed the relocation of public health 

functions, resources and commissioning responsibilities from the NHS into 
local government. The City was required to discharge its statutory public 
health responsibilities, detailed in the Public Health Outcomes Framework 
(2012) from 1 April 20131.  

                                           
1
 The framework identifies four specific domains that local authorities are required to focus on: 

Domain 1: Improving the wider determinants of health; Domain 2: Health improvement; Domain 3: 
Health protection; Domain 4: Healthcare public health and preventing premature mortality. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2. Also on 1 April 2013, secondary legislation (Regulations 2013)2 came into 
force to s
[...]
ers and 
providers of public health they themselves can now be scrutinised.  

                                           
6
 Community and Children’s Services Departmental Business Plan 2014-17 Strategic Aim 1: Safety 

and protection for all. 

Page 28



A review of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny sub committees work programme 
shows that whilst the sub committee has been very effective in bringing to account 
NHS and other health bodies, hearing from its own commissioned services has not 
been so evident. 
 
In the light of these factors, this report proposes that the Health scrutiny sub 
committee should examine how or if its scrutiny could be enhanced. The report 
proposes a two phase approach on how this could take place. 
 
Background Papers: 

Department of Health, Local Authority Health Scrutiny, Guidance to support Local 
Authorities and their partners deliver effective health scrutiny, June 2014. 
 
Statutory Instrument No. 2013 /218 The Local authority (Public Health, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. 

 
Nina Bhakri 
Policy Officer, Department of Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: 0207 332 1214 
E: nina.bhakri@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committee(s):  Date(s):  

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee 25 November 

Subject:  

Healthwatch City of London Update 

Public 

Report of: 

Healthwatch City of London 

For Information 

 

Summary 
 
The following is Healthwatch City of London’s update report to the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub Committee.  
 
This report covers the following points:  

        

 Healthwatch City of London influence on entertainment facilities at Newham University 
Hospital 

 Barts NHS Trust Transport system 

 Barts NHS Trust Appointment System 

 Ageing well in the City events 

 Healthwatch City of London hosting of the Notice the Signs campaign launch event 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note this report, which is for information only 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

The Healthwatch annual conference and AGM took place at the Dutch Centre on 29 
October 2014. A review of the year was presented by the Chair Samantha Mauger 
and then followed by discussion groups that focussed on ways of working more 
effectively with providers of services and engagement with young people and 
children and workers in the City of London.  
 
In the afternoon there was a presentation from Glenda Ericksen, Lead Clinician, 
Consultant Child & Adolescent Psychiatrist, East London Foundation Trust followed 
by questions and answers and a consultation on Mental Health Care for Older 
People. The East London Foundation Trust ran a session on the value of the arts in 
mental health. The outcomes of these sessions will be reported on in the next report 
for the Health and Wellbeing board.   

 
The incoming Chair Glyn Kyle was introduced to attendees at the meeting. Glyn Kyle 
will be replacing Sam Mauger as the representative for Healthwatch City of London 
at the Health and Wellbeing board meetings.  
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Current Position 

 Entertainment Facilities at Newham University Hospital 
 

Following a tour of Newham University Hospital in March 2014 Healthwatch City of 
London wrote a letter in conjunction with Healthwatch Newham expressing our 
concern at the lack of television facilities in the wards for older people. Our letter was 
incorporated into the recommendations to make improvements to the ward and the 
Senior Nurse, Older People and Stroke Services really valued the support given to 
the ward. A successful bid was made to the Barts Charity in July 2014 for the 
provision of televisions at Newham elderly care wards.   

 
As a result of our influence Healthwatch City of London has received a commitment 
from Barts Trust that television will be installed at Newham University Hospital Thistle 
Ward for the Elderly within the next three mo
[...]
able to spend time with social workers from both the children’s and adults’ 

team and were given the opportunity to ask questions and discuss any concerns following 

the presentations and case studies presented.   

Further details are available from the City of London Adult Social Care team. 

Conclusion 
The Healthwatch City of London representative will provide an update on the areas 
raised in this report at the next meeting. 

 
Appendices 
 
n/a 
Healthwatch City of London 
T: 020 7820 6787 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Goodmans Field Briefing
	5 City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group - 5 Year Plan
	6 Review of Health Overview and Scrutiny functions
	7 Healthwatch City of London Update
	11 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 25 November 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on 

Tuesday, 25 November 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chairman) 
Judith Pleasance 
David Simpson (Healthwatch) 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell   Town Clerk’s Department 
Neal Hounsell   Community & Children’s Services 
Nina Bhakri    Community & Children’s Services 
 
In attendance: 
Jane Milligan    Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group 
Paul Haigh    City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 
Gary Marlowe    City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
Apologies were received from Ann Holmes, Emma Price, Adam Richardson 
and Philip Woodhouse. Apologies for lateness were received from the 
Chairman, Wendy Mead. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
Deputy Chairman Dhruv Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 by 
virtue of his family’s pharmacy business within the City and Hackney CCG (but 
not within the boundaries of the City).  
 

3. GOODMANS FIELD BRIEFING  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Jane Milligan from Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Paul Haigh and Gary Marlowe from City & Hackney 
Clinical Commissioning Group to the meeting.  
 
Ms Milligan reported that the NHS in Tower Hamlets had been in discussions 
regarding the development of a health facility in the Aldgate area for a 



considerable amount of time, and since 2010 had focused on the Goodman’s 
Field development as the most appropriate location to provide a health facility 
to meet the health and wellbeing needs of the local population and reduce 
health inequalities. Members noted that planning permission had now been 
obtained and the developers were aiming for a start date in autumn 2015 with 
final completion anticipated for summer 2019. A business case had been 
submitted to NHS England to amalgamate two GP surgeries within the area, 
namely City Wellbeing and Whitechapel Health in the new facility. 
 
In response to questions, Ms Milligan advised that, as the business case was 
still with NHS England, it was too soon to think about actively disseminating the 
message to local residents. She reported that more details concerning the 
future would be available in approximately 6 months. With regard to joined-up 
working, Mr Haigh reported that Tower Hamlets, City & Hackney, and Islington 
CCGs were working together to ensure services were aligned, and a workshop 
had been scheduled for January 2015.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

4. CITY & HACKNEY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - 5 YEAR PLAN  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
Paul Haigh and Gary Marlowe from City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning 
Group presented the 5 year plan, they advised Members that CCGs across 
England were being invited to apply to take back primary care commissioning 
from NHS England, and City & Hackney CCG would be submitting an 
expression of interest in January 2015.  
 
In response to a query, Mr Haigh reported that the Hackney model “One 
Hackney” would bring providers together to ensure patients in both City and 
Hackney experienced linked up services. The model was divided into four 
quadrants; the City being part of the South Western quadrant. Mr Marlowe 
reported that although the quadrant did not have a City focus, City cases were 
always given a high priority and well-managed. The Assistant Director, 
Partnerships and Commissioning advised that the Corporation’s Social Care 
team had trained Care Navigators who linked in to the quadrant system. 
Members noted that resources and plans were in place to address any gaps in 
services that might be identified, and a workshop to highlight any issues had 
been scheduled between the City of London Corporation, the three main 
hospital trusts providing for City residents, and the three CCGs. (City and 
Hackney, Tower Hamlets and Islington)  
 
With regard to the recent quality concerns over Barts Health Trust, Mr Haigh 
reported that the City & Hackney CCG had written to the Care Quality 
Commission and offered financial support to the Trust for improvements to 
outpatient services, and Tower Hamlets CCG were looking at overall quality 
and ensuring action plans were in place. Ms Milligan confirmed that there were 
a number of concerns, but a robust system was in place to review the Trust 
and, generally, once people were being treated they received a good standard 



of care, but there were ongoing problems with the administration and 
appointment systems.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Milligan, Mr Haigh and Mr Marlowe for attending 
and answering questions. 
 

5. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON UPDATE  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
The Sub Committee received a report from David Simpson from Healthwatch. 
Mr Simpson expanded on the items contained in the report, in particular the 
Healthwatch annual conference and AGM, which took place on 29 October 
2014. A review of the year was presented by the Chair Samantha Mauger, 
followed by discussion groups which discussed various ways Healthwatch 
could work and engage more effectively with providers of services, young 
people, children and workers in the City of London.  
 
Members had several questions regarding effective working with other 
Healthwatches, the level of response from surveys and focus groups, and how 
widely the newsletter was distributed. Mr Simpson undertook to submit a report 
to the next meeting regarding joined-up working practise with other 
Healthwatches, and to feed back details on the newsletter distribution via the 
Committee and Member Services Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) Healthwatch submit a report to the next meeting regarding joined-up 
working practise with other Healthwatches, and  

(b) Details on the Healthwatch newsletter distribution by circulated 
electronically outside the meeting. 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
Inner North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (INEL 
JHOSC) 
The Assistant Director, Partnerships and Commissioning gave an update on 
the matters discussed at the INEL JHOSC meeting held on 20th November 
2014, including the completion of the Cancer and Cardio review. The 
Committee had also discussed the recent issues raised about Barts Health 
Trust and concluded that, although they still had concerns, these were being 
addressed better and more openly than in the past. Members noted that INEL 
JHOSC representatives were visiting the new King George V site on 15th 



December and this invitation would include a member of the Sub Committee. 
The Deputy Chairman indicated that he would attend on behalf of the Sub 
Committee and report back to the next meeting 
 

8. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 19 May 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
Matters Arising 
Community Nursing Services 
The Assistant Director, Partnerships and Commissioning advised that he had 
written to Dr Vasserman to ascertain whether he was happy with the changes 
or whether a review of the new arrangements was necessary.  
 
Cancer and Cardio 
Members noted this had been discussed at the Inner North East London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (INEL JHOSC) at their meeting 
earlier in the month. 
 
Healthwatch 
Members noted that answers outstanding from the last meeting had been 
circulated electronically in May 2014. 
 

9. REVIEW OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding recent national developments and their impact on 
how local authorities exercised their health overview and scrutiny functions. 
The City of London Corporation was now a commissioner and provider of public 
health services and therefore a body which could be scrutinised, and Members 
considered whether the Sub Committee should examine how or if its own 
health scrutiny functions could be enhanced. The Chairman requested that 
minutes of the Board meetings of Barts Health NHS Trust and Homerton 
University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust be forwarded to Sub Committee 
wherever possible. Members agreed that, at the next meeting, Members 
undertake a discussion of the current position of health scrutiny processes in 
the City, supported by officers’ research of best practice elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The report be noted;  
(b) The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee examine how or if 

its health scrutiny processes could be enhanced in line with the 
approach proposed in the report at its next meeting in February 2015; 
and  

(c) The minutes of the Board meetings of Barts Health NHS Trust, East 
London NHS Foundation Trust and Homerton University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust be forwarded to Sub Committee wherever possible. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 



that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)   
              11                                                                           3 
 12-13        - 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
There was no other business. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2014 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


